Information about the Target Group’s performance obligations and the accounting policies resulting from

application of IFRS 15 are disclosed in notes 6 and 4 respectively.

Except for the classification in respect of consideration received in advance from the customer from “other

payables” to “contract liabilities” since 1 January 2018, the application of IFRS 15 in the year ended 31 December 2018

has had no material impact on the Target Group’s financial performance and positions for the Relevant Periods and/or

on the disclosures set out in these Historical Financial Information. The effects of initial application of IFRS 15 at the

date of initial application on 1 January 2018 are set out in Note 3.4.

The following tables summarise the impacts of applying IFRS 15 on the Target Group’s consolidated statement

of financial position as at 31 December 2018 and its consolidated statement of cash flows for each of the line items

affected. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

Note As reported Reclassification

Amounts without
application of

IFRS 15
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 24 386,242 49,001 435,243
Contract liabilities 26 49,001 (49,001) –

Impact on the consolidated statement of cash flows

Note As reported Adjustments

Amounts without
application of

IFRS 15
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Operating activities
Decrease trade and other
payable (68,745) 12,541 (56,204)

Increase in contract
liabilities 12,541 (12,541) –

3.3 IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments”

In the year ended 31 December 2018, the Target Group has applied IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” and the

related consequential amendments to other IFRSs. IFRS 9 introduces new requirements for 1) the classification and

measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, 2) expected credit losses (“ECL”) for financial assets and other

items (for example, finance lease receivables and financial guarantee contracts) and 3) general hedge accounting.

The Target Group has applied IFRS 9 in accordance with the transition provisions set out in IFRS 9, i.e. applied

[…]

that have already been derecognised as at 1 January 2018. The difference between carrying amounts as at 31 December

2017 and the carrying amounts as at 1 January 2018 are recognised in the opening retained earnings and other

components of equity as at 1 January 2018, without restating the financial information for the years ended 31 December

2016 and 2017.

Accordingly, certain financial information may not be comparable as financial information for the years ended

December 2016 and 2017 was prepared under IAS 39.

Accounting policies resulting from application of IFRS 9 are disclosed in note 4.

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 9

The table below illustrates the classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities

and other items subject to ECL and impacted upon adoption of IFRS 9 and IAS 39 at the date of initial

application on 1 January 2018.

Notes
Receivables
at FVTOCI

Amortised cost
previously

classified as
loans and

receivables
(including cash

and cash
equivalents)

Deferred
tax assets

FVTOCI
reserve

Retained
earnings

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Closing balance at 31 December 2017
– IAS 39 – 1,037,077 4,454 – 257,558

Effect arising from initial application
of IFRS 9:

Reclassification:
From loans and receivables (a) 185,062 (185,062) – – –
Remeasurement:
Impairment under ECL model of
receivables (b) – (2,560) 384 – (2,176)

Fair value adjustment of receivables
at FVTOCI (a) (1,066) – 160 906 –

Opening balance at 1 January 2018 183,996 849,455 4,998 906 255,382

(a) Loans and receivables

As part of the Target Group’s cash flow management, the Target Group has the practice of

discounting part of the bills to financial institutions and endorsing part of the bills to suppliers before

the bills are due for payment and derecognise the bills discounted or endorsed on the basis that the

Target Group has transferred substantially all risks and rewards to the relevant counterparties.

Accordingly, the Target Group’s bills receivables of RMB185,062,000 were considered as within the

business model both to hold to collect contractual cash flows and to sell, and reclassified to receivables

[…]

accordance with paragraph 4.29 of the Listing Rules.

- VI-1 -

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(II) PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Enlarged Group as
at 31 December 2018 as if the Acquisition had been completed on 31 December 2018

The Group Pro forma adjustments in respect of the Acquisition of the Target Group
The Enlarged

Group

Consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the
Group as at 31
December 2018

Consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the
Target Group

as at 31
December 2018

Elimination of
balances

between the
Group and the
Target Group
arising from

consulting
service

Elimination of
balances

between the
Group and the
Target Group
arising from
finance lease

Adjusted
Payable Price

and Remaining
Amount

Pro forma
adjustment on

resulting tax in
relation to the

Acquisition
Recognition of

professional fee

Total pro
forma

adjustments
As at 31

December 2018
(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 1 Note 1 Note 2(a) Note 2(b) Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

Non-current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 710,054 174,347 – (1,698) – – – 172,649 882,703
Intangible assets 279,270 72 – – – – – 72 279,342
Finance lease receivables – 11,289 – (11,289) – – – – –
Financial assets at fair value through profit or
loss (“FVTPL”) 9,359 – – – – – – – 9,359

Prepaid lease payments 117,480 34,463 – (8,473) – – – 25,990 143,470
Deposits on acquisition of property, plant and
equipment 1,498 – – – – – – 1,498

Loan receivable 10,000 – – – – – – – 10,000
Restricted deposits 21,102 – – – – – – – 21,102
Pledged bank deposits 3,020 – – – – – – – 3,020
Deferred tax assets 72,516 5,446 – – – – – 5,446 77,962

1,224,299 225,617 – (21,460) – – – 204,157 1,428,456

Current Assets
Inventories 73,294 168,982 – – – – – 168,982 242,276
Prepaid lease payments 28,226 886 – (446) – – – 440 28,666
Trade, bills and other receivables 442,505 77,417 (394) – – – – 77,023 519,528
Amount due from a related party – 564,282 – – – – – 564,282 564,282
Receivables at fair value through other
comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”) 275,014 26,244 – – – – – 26,244 301,258

Financial assets at FVTPL 459,993 – – – – – – – 459,993
Pledged bank deposits 20,158 172,762 – – – – – 172,762 192,920
Finance lease receivables – 2,638 – (2,638) – – – – –
Assets classified as held for sale 831,448 – – – – – – – 831,448
Bank balances and cash 328,664 52,592 – – (200,000) (1,020) (6,710) (155,138) 173,526

2,459,302 1,065,803 (394) (3,084) (200,000) (1,020) (6,710) 854,595 3,313,897

- VI-2 -

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group Pro forma adjustments in respect of the Acquisition of the Target Group
The Enlarged

Group

Consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the
Group as at 31
December 2018

Consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the
Target Group

as at 31
December 2018

Elimination of
balances

between the
Group and the
Target Group
arising from

consulting
service

Elimination of
balances

between the
Group and the
Target Group
arising from
finance lease

Adjusted
Payable Price

and Remaining
Amount

Pro forma
adjustment on

resulting tax in
relation to the

Acquisition
Recognition of

professional fee

Total pro
forma

adjustments
As at 31

December 2018
(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 1 Note 1 Note 2(a) Note 2(b) Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

Current Liabilities
Trade, bills and other payables 565,057 671,242 (394) – – – – 670,848 1,235,905
Amounts due to related parties – 128,879 – – 820,000 – – 948,879 948,879
Tax liabilities 77,215 7,381 – – – – (1,678) 5,703 82,918
Obligation under a finance lease 2,638 – – (2,638) – – – (2,638) –
Borrowings 1,108,500 269,500 – – – – – 269,500 1,378,000
Contract liabilities 3,167 49,001 – – – – – 49,001 52,168
Liabilities associated with assets classified as
held for sale 351,237 – – – – – – – 351,237

Deferred income for financial guarantee
contracts – 1,751 – – – – – 1,751 1,751

2,107,814 1,127,754 (394) (2,638) 820,000 – (1,678) 1,943,044 4,050,858

Net Current Assets (Liabilities) 351,488 (61,951) – (446) (1,020,000) (1,020) (5,032) (1,088,449) (736,961)

Total Assets Less Current Liabilities 1,575,787 163,666 – (21,906) (1,020,000) (1,020) (5,032) (884,292) 691,495

Non-current Liabilities
Borrowings – 149,000 – – – – – 149,000 149,000
Obligation under a finance lease 11,289 – – (11,289) – – – (11,289) –
Rehabilitation provision 23,648 – – – – – – – 23,648

Total Non-current Liabilities 34,937 149,000 – (11,289) – – – 137,711 172,648

Net Assets (Liabilities) 1,540,850 14,666 – (10,617) (1,020,000) (1,020) (5,032) (1,022,003) 518,847

Capital and Reserves
Share capital 148,960 – – – – – – – 148,960
Reserves 1,203,483 13,717 – (10,617) (1,020,000) (1,020) (5,032) (1,022,952) 180,531

Equity attributable to owners of the
Company/Target Company 1,352,443 13,717 – (10,617) (1,020,000) (1,020) (5,032) (1,022,952) 329,491

Non-controlling interests 188,407 949 – – – – – 949 189,356

Total Equity 1,540,850 14,666 – (10,617) (1,020,000) (1,020) (5,032) (1,022,003) 518,847

- VI-3 -

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income of the Enlarged Group for the year ended 31 December 2018 as if the Acquisition
had been completed on 1 January 2018

The Group Pro forma adjustments in respect of the Proposed Acquisition of the Target Group
The Enlarged

Group

Consolidated
statement of
profit or loss

and other
comprehensive
income of the
Group for the
year ended 31

December 2018

Consolidated
statement of
profit or loss

and other
comprehensive
income of the
Target Group
for the year

ended 31
December 2018

Elimination of
transactions
between the

Group and the
Target Group
arising from

consulting
service

Elimination of
transactions
between the

Group and the
Target Group
arising from
finance lease

Elimination of
sales and

purchase of
iron ore

concentrates
between the

Group and the
Target Group
via Agencies

Pro forma
adjustment on

resulting tax in
relation to the

Acquisition
Recognition of

professional fee

Total pro
forma

adjustments

For the year
ended 31

December 2018
(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 1 Note 1 Note 2(a) Note 2(b) Note 2(c) Note 4 Note 5

Revenue 1,165,491 1,662,781 – – (422,851) – – 1,239,930 2,405,421
Cost of sales (655,189) (1,303,579) – 559 454,212 – – (848,808) (1,503,997)

Gross profit 510,302 359,202 – 559 31,361 – – 391,122 901,424

Other income 4,174 45,875 (1,404) (654) – – – 43,817 47,991
Other gains and losses (66,217) 7,738 – (11,176) – – – (3,438) (69,655)
Distribution and selling expenses (38,082) (81,286) – – – – – (81,286) (119,368)
Administrative expenses (182,461) (34,578) 1,404 – – (1,020) (6,710) (40,904) (223,365)
Research and development
expenses (5,004) – – – – – – – (5,004)

Finance costs (90,582) (33,786) – 654 – – – (33,132) (123,714)

Profit before tax 132,130 263,165 – (10,617) 31,361 (1,020) (6,710) 276,179 408,309
Income tax credit (expense) 52,792 (33,674) – – (4,704) – 1,678 (36,700) 16,092

Profit for the year from
continuing operations 184,922 229,491 – (10,617) 26,657 (1,020) (5,032) 237,479 424,401

Loss for the year from
discontinued operations (10,882) – – – – – – – (10,882)

Profit for the year 174,040 229,491 – (10,617) 26,657 (1,020) (5,032) 239,479 413,519

Other comprehensive (expense)
income:

Items that may be reclassified to
profit or loss:
– Exchange differences arising
on translation of foreign
operations (20,715) – – – – – – – (20,715)

– Fair value (loss) gain on
receivables measured
FVTOCI (5,172) 797 – – – – – 797 (4,375)

Other comprehensive (expense)
income for the year, net of
income tax (25,887) 797 – – – – – 797 (25,090)

- VI-4 -

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group Pro forma adjustments in respect of the Proposed Acquisition of the Target Group
The Enlarged

Group

Consolidated
statement of
profit or loss

and other
comprehensive
income of the
Group for the
year ended 31

December 2018

Consolidated
statement of
profit or loss

and other
comprehensive
income of the
Target Group
for the year

ended 31
December 2018

Elimination of
transactions
between the

Group and the
Target Group
arising from

consulting
service

Elimination of
transactions
between the

Group and the
Target Group
arising from
finance lease

Elimination of
sales and

purchase of
iron ore

concentrates
between the

Group and the
Target Group
via Agencies

Pro forma
adjustment on

resulting tax in
relation to the

Acquisition
Recognition of

professional fee

Total pro
forma

adjustments

For the year
ended 31

December 2018
(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 1 Note 1 Note 2(a) Note 2(b) Note 2(c) Note 4 Note 5

Total comprehensive income for
the year 148,153 230,288 – (10,617) 26,657 (1,020) (5,032) 240,276 388,429

Profit (loss) for the year
attributable to:
– Owners of the Company 179,660 227,542 – (10,511) 26,390 (1,020) (5,032) 237,369 417,029
– Non-controlling interests (5,620) 1,949 – (106) 267 – – 2,110 (3,510)

174,040 229,491 – (10,617) 26,657 (1,020) (5,032) 239,479 413,519

Total comprehensive income
(expense) for the year
attributable to:
– Owners of the Company 158,360 228,339 – (10,511) 26,390 (1,020) (5,032) 238,166 396,526
– Non-controlling interests (10,207) 1,949 – (106) 267 – – 2,110 (8,097)

148,153 230,288 – (10,617) 26,657 (1,020) (5,032) 240,276 388,429

- VI-5 -

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Enlarged Group for the
year ended 31 December 2018 as if the Acquisition had been completed on 1 January 2018

The Group Pro forma adjustments in respect of the Acquisition of the Target Group
The Enlarged

Group

Consolidated
statement of
cash flows of

the Group for
the year ended
31 December

2018

Consolidated
statement of
cash flows of

the Target
Group for the
year ended 31

December
2018

Elimination of
cash flows

between the
Group and the